
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary,
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,
Respondent.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary,
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Cross-Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MEDICAL STAFF PROFESSIONALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF JUNE
MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *ET AL.***

ROBERT M. PALUMBOS
Counsel of Record
ERIN M. DUFFY
SEAN ZABANEH
KATHARYN I. CHRISTIAN MCGEE
ALISON TAYLOR ROSENBLUM
LEAH MINTZ
DANIELLE DWYER
ELIZABETH MINCER
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000
rmpalumbos@duanemorris.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	9
I. Hospital Requirements Deny Most Abortion Providers the Ability to Obtain Admitting Privileges.....	11
A. Threshold Requirements Preclude Abortion Providers from Obtaining Staff Membership Applications.....	13
B. Credentialing: Obtaining Appointment to the Medical Staff.....	18
1. Medical Staff Categories Do Not Contemplate Outpatient Abortion Providers Seeking to Practice in Hospitals.....	19
2. Application Processes Prevent Abortion Providers from Complying with Act 620.....	22
C. Privileging: Determining Services a Physician May Provide.....	24
1. Core Privileging.....	26

2. Clinical Data Requirements	26
3. Ongoing Clinical Data and Review Requirements	28
II. The Discretionary Nature of the Credentialing and Privileging Process Creates Opportunities to Deny Abortion Providers Privileges on Grounds Other Than Competence	30
A. Denial Based on Hospital Mission	30
B. Denial Based on Economic Impact.....	32
III. An Abortion Provider who is Granted Admitting Privileges Likely Will Lose Them.....	34
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Billeaudeau v. Opelousas Gen. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 218 So. 3d 513 (La. 2016).....	22
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	6, 10, 28
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 1395bb	11
2013 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 259 (S.B. 90) (WEST)	17
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10	6, 24
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1299.35.2	6
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. 488.5	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Elizabeth A. Weeks, <i>The New Economic Credentialing: Protecting Hospitals from Competition by Medical Staff Members</i> , 36 J. Health L. 247 (2003)	32
Hugh Greeley, <i>The Greeley Guide to Medical Staff Credentialing</i> (1999)	<i>passim</i>

- John D. Blum, *Beyond the Bylaws: Hospital-Physician Relationships, Economics, and Conflicting Agendas*, 53 Buff. L. Rev. 459 (2005) 10, 32, 33
- John D. Blum, *The Evolution of Physician Credentialing into Managed Care Selective Contracting*, 22 Am. J.L. & Med. 173 (1996)..... 10
- Louisiana Department of Health, Health Standards Section, “New: Program Provider Directory Spreadsheets: Licensed Providers Spreadsheet” <http://ldh.la.gov/index.cfm/page/3008> (last visited Nov. 28, 2019) 12
- Quality Check, “Find a Gold Seal Health Care Organization” <https://www.qualitycheck.org> (last visited Nov. 28, 2019) 12
- Robin Locke Nagele, *et al.*, *Economic Credentialing* (2004) 32, 33
- The Joint Commission, *Comprehensive Accreditation Manual for Hospitals 2019 Update 2* (effective Jan. 1, 2020)..... *passim*
- The Joint Commission, “Facts about federal deemed status and state recognition” https://www.jointcommission.org/facts_about_federal_deemed_status_and_state_recognition/ (last updated Dec. 13, 2018) 11
- The Joint Commission FAQ “Ongoing Professional Practice Evaluation (OPPE) – Low Volume Practitioners – Data Use From Another Organization”

https://www.jointcommission.org/standards_information/jcfaqdetails.aspx?StandardsFAQId=1987&StandardsFAQChapterId=74&ProgramId=5&ChapterId=74&IsFeatured=False&IsNew=False&Keyword= (last viewed Dec. 1, 2019).....35
